
 
225 E. 16th Avenue, Ste. 200, Denver, CO  80203-1612 
Tel: 303.825.8750  Fax: 303.825.0765  www.EnergyOutreach.org 

March 30, 2018 
 
 
Colorado General Assembly 
200 East Colfax 
Denver, Colorado   80203 
 
Legislative Audit Committee 

Senator Tim Neville - Chair 
Senator Kerry Donovan – Vice Chair 
Representative Tracy Kraft-Tharp 
Representative Timothy Leonard 
Representative Lori Saine 
Senator Jim Smallwood 
Senator Nancy Todd 
Representative Faith Winter 

 
Dianne E. Ray, CPA, MPA 
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In accordance with C.R.S. 40-8.7-110 and C.R.S. 40-8.7-112(2)(e), Energy Outreach 
Colorado is pleased to deliver this report as a summary of its efforts concerning the 
creation of the Low-Income Energy Assistance Act (Senate Bill 2005-001).  This act 
went into effect September 1, 2006.  We are pleased to present this report which covers 
2017 in its entirety.  This report also includes information from the allocation from the 
severance tax trust fund (House Bill 2006-1200) received by Energy Outreach Colorado 
from the Governor’s office in 2017. 
 
As prescribed in statute, this report includes the following information for both the Low-
Income Energy Assistance Act and for the Severance Tax Trust Fund: 

1. An itemized report of moneys received by Energy Outreach Colorado from each 
utility as a result of the opt-in program created in Senate Bill 2005-001; 

2. The amount of moneys distributed, the type of assistance provided, the 
geographic area of the state served, and an itemization of the programs through 
which the moneys were expended as a result of the opt-in program created in 
Senate Bill 2005-001 as well as the monies received from the office of the 
governor from severance tax from HB 06-1200; 

3. The number of low-income households served, by utility and by the type of 
assistance provided as a result of the opt-in program created in Senate Bill 2005-
001 as well as the monies received from the office of the Governor from 
severance tax from HB 06-1200; 

4. An audited financial statement from Energy Outreach Colorado, for the period 
October 1, 2016 – September 30, 2017; and 



5. A summary of how the moneys collected (as a result of the opt-in program created 
in Senate Bill 2005-001 (C.R.S. 40-8.7-101-111)) were generated and the number 
of customers participating in the program. 

 
This report will be available on Monday, April 2, 2018 for the public to view on Energy 
Outreach Colorado’s website, www.EnergyOutreach.org, and a written copy will be 
provided to any member of the public upon request. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to educate and inform all of you on the success of the 
Low-Income Energy Assistance Act and welcome any questions that you may have after 
reviewing this report.  Please feel free to contact me at 303-226-5052 or via email at 
jgremmert@EnergyOutreach.org. 
 
Respectfully, 

 
Jennifer Gremmert 
Executive Director 
 
 
Note : According to C.R.S. 24-1-136 (9), this report was distributed to the Colorado 
General Assembly in the following manner: “Whenever any report is required or allowed 
to be made to the general assembly, including any report required to be made to any 
committee of the general assembly or legislative staff, the reporting entity shall file one 
electronic copy of the report with the joint legislative library, and four hard copies with 
the state librarian for the state publications depository and distribution center. Such filing 
is sufficient to comply with the direction or authority to make such report. The electronic 
filing shall be by means of a portable document format and shall include a hyperlink to 
the web site where the report is located, if the report is directly accessible via the internet. 
If the reporting entity cannot provide an electronic copy of the report to the joint 
legislative library, then the reporting entity shall deliver six hard copies to the joint 
legislative library. The joint legislative library is responsible for delivering an electronic 
or hard copy of the report to the legislators, legislative committees, or legislative staff, as 
applicable, who are to receive the report. A legislator may request from the joint 
legislative library delivery of a hard copy of any report.” 
 
Electronic notification was made to lcs.ga@state.co.us 

 

mailto:lcs.ga@state.co.us


Reference: Exact language from C.R.S 40-8.7-110 – Reports. 

1) The organization shall submit a written report to the general assembly, the 
legislative audit committee, and the office of the state auditor on or before March 31 of 
each year, beginning in 2007, that covers the immediately preceding calendar year. The 
report shall include: 

(a) An itemized account of moneys received by the organization from each utility; 

(b) The amount of moneys distributed, the type of assistance provided, the geographic 
area of the state served, and an itemization of the programs through which the moneys are 
expended; 

(c) The number of low-income households served, by utility and by type of assistance 
provided; 

(d) An audited financial statement from the organization; and 

(e) A summary of how the moneys collected were generated, including the number of 
customers participating in the program. 

(1.5) To the extent applicable, the organization shall include in the report the 
information required by paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (1) of this section for 
moneys received from the governor's energy office pursuant to section 40-8.7-112 (2) (a) 

(2) The report shall be made available to the public for review. 

http://www.michie.com/colorado/lpext.dll?f=FifLink&t=document-frame.htm&l=jump&iid=COCODE&d=40-8.7-112&sid=358b0050.ec0678e.0.0%23JD_40-87-112


Senate Bill 05-001 Final Report
January 1, 2017- December 31, 2017

Itemized funds recorded by Energy Outreach Colorado

Organization Name Program Description
Corporate 
Contributions

Utility Match 1/1/17 - 
12/31/17

Customer Contributions 
1/1/17 - 12/31/17

Number of customers 
contributing 1/1/17 - 

12/31/17

Aguilar Encouraging customer donations to Energy 
Outreach

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Aspen Corporate donation of $1.00/meter $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Atmos Energy Voluntary contribution check off boxes on utility 
bills with monthly contributions sent to EOC

$12,904.45 $61,693.80 2,289 Monthly contributions only

Black Hills Energy Voluntary contribution check off boxes on utility 
bills with monthly contributions sent to EOC

$40,000.00 $54,622.71 $54,247.71 1,616 Monthly contributions only

Burlington Encouraging customer donations to Colorado East 
Community Action Agency

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Center No information at this time $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
City of Glenwood Springs Corporate donation of $.25/meter $3,085.00 $0.00 $0.00
City of Lamar Corporate donation of $.50/meter $1,524.00 $0.00 $0.00

City of Yuma Voluntary contribution check off boxes on utility 
bills

$0.00 $0.00 $240.00 No information from utility provided for 2017

Colorado Natural Gas, Inc. Voluntary contribution check off boxes on utility 
bills with monthly contributions sent to EOC

$2,467.72 44 Monthly contributions only

Colorado Springs Utilities Own Program - Project COPE - Funds donated to 
11 partner agencies

$737,900.00 $500,000.00 $363,020.00 2,740 Note: Annual contribution numbers for 2017 
provided by organization

Delta Encouraging customer donations to Energy 
Outreach

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Delta Montrose Electric Association Corporate donation of $.50/meter $16,419.00 $0.00 $0.00

Empire Electric Association Encouraging customer donations to Energy 
Outreach/matches contributions

$0.00 $1,025.28 $1,025.28 17

Fleming Town manages assistance fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Fort Collins Energy Outreach Manages fund $57,681.00 $0.00 $41,049.00 507 Note: Annual contribution numbers for 2017 
provided by organization

Fort Morgan Own Program - Funds donated to Caring Ministries 
of Morgan County

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 No information from utility provided for 2017

Fountain Own program - Lighten the Load - Porion of late 
fees used

 $42,432.00 $1,299.00 62 Note: Annual contribution numbers for 2017 
provided by organization

Frederick Participates in United Power program $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Granada Encouraging customer donations to Energy 
Outreach

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Grand Valley Rural Power Lines Customers can make monthly contributions on 
their bill

$0.00 $0.00 $2,875.56 No information from utility provided for 2017

Gunnison Corporate donation of unclaimed deposits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Gunnison County Electric Association Corporate donation of $.25/meter $2,670.00 $0.00 $108.25 No information from utility provided for 2017

Haxtun Encouraging customer donations to Energy 
Outreach

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Highline Electric Association Corporate donation of $1/meter $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Holly Corporate donation of 10% of unrestricted reserve 
funds

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Holy Cross Energy Corporate donation of $50,000 $60,500.00 $0.00 $0.00  

Holyoke Encouraging customer donations to Energy 
Outreach

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00



Senate Bill 05-001 Final Report
January 1, 2017- December 31, 2017

Itemized funds recorded by Energy Outreach Colorado

Organization Name Program Description
Corporate 
Contributions

Utility Match 1/1/17 - 
12/31/17

Customer Contributions 
1/1/17 - 12/31/17

Number of customers 
contributing 1/1/17 - 

12/31/17

Intermountain Rural Electric Assoc. Customers can make monthly contributions on 
their bill

$11,000.00 $26,846.63 $26,846.63 302

Julesburg Encouraging customer donations to Energy 
Outreach

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

KC Electric Association Corporate donation of $.25/meter $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

La Junta Corporate donation of unclaimed deposits - 
distributed to Associated Charities of La Junta

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

La Plata Electric Association Customers can make monthly contributions on 
their bill

$0.00 $0.00 $17,909.60 274

Las Animas Own Program - Funds donated to Las Animas 
Helping Hands

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Longmont Own Program - COPE - Funds donated to Outreach 
United Resource Center (OUR Center)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 No information from utility provided for 2016

Loveland (House of Neighborly Services) Own Program - Help a Neighbor In Distress 
(HAND) Program

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 No information from utility provided for 2017

Lyons 20% discount rate for low-income residents $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 No information from utility provided for 2017

Morgan County Rural Electric Assoc. Corporate donation of $.25/meter $2,060.75 $0.00 $0.00
Mountain Parks Electric Inc Corporate donation of $.25/meter $4,262.25 $0.00 $0.00
Mountain View Electric Association Corporate Donation $11,384.00 $0.00 $0.00

Oak Creek Encouraging customer donations to Energy 
Outreach

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Poudre Valley REA Customers can make monthly contributions on 
their bill

$5,000.00 $0.00 $15,831.60 177

Rangley Own Program - Winter Assistance Relief 
Management (W.A.R.M.)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

San Isabel Electric Association Corporate donation of $1/meter $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
San Luis Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporate donation of $.50/meter $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
San Miguel Power Association Corporate donation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sangre De Cristo Electric Assoc. Corporate donation $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00

SourceGas Voluntary contribution check off boxes on utility 
bills with monthly contributions sent to EOC

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Southeast Colorado Power Association Corporate donation of $.25/meter $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Springfield Corporate donation of unclaimed deposits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Town of Estes Park Corporate donation of unclaimed deposits $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00

Town of Ignacio $.25 per meter forwarded to Energy Outreach 
Colorado

$1,443.00 $0.00 $0.00

Trinidad Encouraging customer donations to Energy 
Outreach

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

United Power, Inc. Encouraging customer donations to Energy 
Outreach/corporate donation

$19,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Walden No information at this time $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Walsenberg No information at this time $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
White River Electric Association Corporate donation of $1.00/meter $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Wray Encouraging customer donations to Energy 
Outreach

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Xcel Energy Voluntary contribution check off boxes on utility 
bills with monthly contributions sent to EOC $5,216,260.53 $550.00 $720,778.35 7,244 Monthly contributions only and Late 

payment fees

Yampa Valley Electric Association Corporate donation of $1.00/meter $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
Y-W Electric $3,678.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTALS $6,240,771.98 $625,476.62 $1,309,392.50 15,272



Senate Bill 05-001 Final Report
January 1, 2017- December 31, 2017

Itemized funds recorded by Energy Outreach Colorado

Organization Name Program Description
Corporate 
Contributions

Utility Match 1/1/17 - 
12/31/17

Customer Contributions 
1/1/17 - 12/31/17

Number of customers 
contributing 1/1/17 - 

12/31/17

TOTAL FUNDS RAISED 1/1/17-12/31/17 $8,175,641.10
TOTAL FUNDS RAISED 1/1/16-12/31/16 $7,043,418.81
TOTAL FUNDS RAISED 1/1/15-12/31/15 $7,326,604.12
TOTAL FUNDS RAISED 1/1/14-12/31/14 $7,882,404.23
TOTAL FUNDS RAISED 1/1/13-12/31/13 $7,096,907.78
TOTAL FUNDS RAISED 1/1/12-12/31/12 $7,124,176.62
TOTAL FUNDS RAISED 1/1/11-12/31/11 $7,192,109.20
TOTAL FUNDS RAISED 1/1/10-12/31/10 $7,825,460.15
TOTAL FUNDS RAISED 1/1/09-12/31/09 $1,712,711.77  
TOTAL FUNDS RAISED 1/1/08 - 12/31/08 $2,970,994.97
TOTAL FUNDS RAISED 1/1/07 - 12/31/07 $2,423,883.00
TOTAL FUNDS RAISED 9/1/06 - 12/31/06 $413,581.00

$59,012,251.65



EXPENDITURES BY COUNTY REPORT 1/1/2017 - 12/31/2017

County # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

Adams 900 470,769.96

Alamosa 267 123,492.92

Arapahoe 2,112 1,157,422.22

Archuleta 63 18,793.76

Baca 7 1,920.55

Bent 97 26,660.54

Boulder 693 305,140.12

Broomfield 118 50,267.69

Chaffee 67 20,822.36

Cheyenne 6 2,528.20

Clear Creek 57 23,980.23

Conejos 211 90,045.93

Costilla 255 98,450.88

Crowley 36 12,349.63

Custer 21 10,111.98

Delta 135 42,828.33

Denver 3,236 1,554,753.67

Dolores 34 10,699.36

Douglas 407 118,920.94

Eagle 110 33,480.86

El Paso 642 253,187.50

Elbert 58 22,529.46

Fremont 212 74,845.75

Garfield 138 46,346.04

Gilpin 10 4,384.38

Grand 89 31,469.93

Gunnison 37 11,193.81

Hinsdale 4 1,367.33

Huerfano 13 4,601.57

Jackson 5 3,083.55

Jefferson 1,401 701,542.70

Kiowa 6 1,363.44



County # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

Kit Carson 109 25,050.19

La Plata 193 54,449.00

Lake 17 10,912.71

Larimer 931 267,856.57

Las Animas 160 55,928.18

Lincoln 22 7,605.51

Logan 136 70,158.08

Mesa 757 326,631.70

Mineral 4 2,394.39

Moffat 238 42,860.79

Montezuma 253 51,955.99

Montrose 137 31,306.04

Morgan 145 45,892.82

Not Selected 9 4,916.55

Otero 154 42,816.46

Ouray 6 1,287.68

Park 118 37,047.35

Phillips 70 18,804.39

Pitkin 7 1,401.67

Prowers 96 25,856.08

Pueblo 626 229,526.99

Rio Blanco 30 6,500.55

Rio Grande 170 82,311.14

Routt 117 34,514.59

Saguache 70 30,111.30

San Juan 22 12,052.37

San Miguel 14 5,295.61

Sedgwick 3 1,872.46

Summit 48 21,692.54

Teller 158 42,765.97

Washington 74 21,614.29

Weld 510 182,822.03

Yuma 68 17,570.38

Total 16,919 7,143,137.96



EXPENDITURES BY FUEL TYPE REPORT 1/1/2017 - 12/31/2017

Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

Coal                 
                        
     

San Juan Services 1 950.00

Total For Coal                                             
 

1 950.00

Electricity       
                        
        

Black Hills Energy - Electric 829 308,899.37

City of Aspen 1 151.52

City of Burlington 65 15,724.52

City of Delta 57 18,653.19

City of Fort Collins Utilities 496 125,152.09

City of Fort Morgan - Electric 16 2,408.12

City of Glenwood Springs Electric 
Department

6 904.20

City of Gunnison 23 6,218.88

City of Holyoke 24 5,192.18

City of La Junta 53 13,679.12

City of Longmont 190 66,767.04

City of Loveland 79 24,817.46

City of Wray 13 4,197.01

City of Yuma 17 3,131.00

Delta-Montrose Electric Association 
(DMEA)

102 23,000.51

DO NOT USE - City of Trinidad 26 7,651.68

Empire Electric Association, Inc. 214 43,455.48

Fountain Utilities 93 30,666.93

Grand Valley Power 63 16,158.61

Gunnison County Electric Association 11 3,670.98

Highline Electric Association 18 7,587.94

Holy Cross Energy 128 39,668.46



Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

Intermountain Rural Electric Association 
(IREA)

476 125,269.43

KC Electric Association 32 7,963.88

La Plata Electric Association (LPEA) 154 35,211.02

Lamar Light and Power (City of Lamar) 77 19,974.06

Las Animas Municipal Utilities 90 24,164.09

Moon Lake Electric Association, Inc. 2 344.30

Morgan County Rural Electric Association 13 5,151.32

Mountain Parks Electric, Inc. 61 23,788.79

Mountain View Electric Association 
(MVEA)

218 69,663.66

Poudre Valley Rural Electric Association 
(PVREA)

52 13,024.88

San Isabel Electric Association (SIEA) 32 8,548.52

San Luis Valley Rural Electric Cooperative 75 41,260.43

San Miguel Power Association 59 17,999.57

Sangre de Cristo Electric Association 13 5,669.17

Southeast Colorado Power Association 18 4,874.40

Town of Estes Park 28 10,118.99

Town of Fleming 1 743.75

Town of Frederick 3 893.79

Town of Granada 2 314.26

Town of Haxtun 14 4,036.44

Town of Holly 10 4,376.03

Town of Julesburg 1 372.46

Town of Oak Creek 11 4,257.12

Town of Springfield 3 592.17

Town of Walden - Electricity 2 1,764.59

United Power, Inc. 53 18,528.61

White River Electric Association 21 3,845.78

Xcel Energy - Electricity 2,435 985,538.94

Y-W Electric Association 63 20,168.79

Yampa Valley Electric Association (YVEA) 227 44,750.69

Total For Electricity                                    
   

6,770 2,270,966.22

Firewood        
                        
          

Affordable Rich Wooley (firewood) 1 650.00

Allpine Lumber 208 69,735.00



Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

Alpine Tree Services, LLC 1 240.00

Audrey Concini (firewood) 1 180.00

Austin Stohl (firewood) 1 300.00

Ayer Ranch T L C Inc. 1 500.00

Baudino Trucking 3 940.00

Bustamente Firewood 1 550.00

Cimarron Inc (firewood) 18 9,132.23

Cimarron Muniz Firewood 8 2,160.00

Dan Strange (Firewood) 1 150.00

Dane Hately 1 300.00

Dardanes Tree Service 1 150.00

David Rogers (firewood) 1 300.00

Dean Kiahtipes (firewood) 1 330.00

Dochter Lumber & Sawmill, Inc. 1 448.00

Dolores Hernandez (Fire Wood) 1 260.00

Fire and Ice 1 290.30

Firewood to Logging 3 1,500.00

Forks Lumber Company 1 320.00

G & C Trucking 2 1,014.25

Gonzales Firewood 2 550.00

Gonzales Firewood Services 1 350.00

Grizzly Firewood 2 950.00

Jeff Barnhart 6 2,053.80

Johnny Ware (firewood) 7 2,100.00

JT Moser Enterprises 1 435.00

Lumberjacks Logging & Firewood 1 600.00

Matthew Williams (firewood) 4 600.00

Michael Romine (firewood) 4 1,890.00

Nathan Bielz (firewood) 6 1,490.20

Phillip Martinez 1 308.88

Quias Montes (firewood) 4 1,320.00

Richard’s Wood 1 300.00

Rick Martinez Woodcutting 5 1,350.00

Roaring Firewood 1 233.00

Robert Madrid (firewood) 1 300.00

Rodney David (firewood) 9 4,500.00

Ryan Whitlow (firewood) 1 350.00

Strong Services (firewood) 2 832.92



Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

Thomas Espinoza (firewood) 3 1,500.00

TNT Forest Products and Tree Service 2 750.00

Tom Vigil (firewood) 9 3,490.00

Windell Howard (Firewood) 2 770.00

Zeb Merfeld (firewood) 3 1,200.00

Total For Firewood                                     
     

335 117,673.58

Fuel Oil           
                        
       

Cook Oil Company (fuel oil) 1 500.00

Jones Oil 11 3,930.19

Monte Vista Co-op - Fuel Oil 6 2,786.41

Stone Oil 1 271.80

Total For Fuel Oil                                       
   

19 7,488.40

Fuel Pellets     
                        
         

Ace Hardware of Greeley (pellets) 1 320.39

Big Horn Spa (pellets) 1 365.16

Big R of Elizabeth (pellets) 1 449.10

Big R of Evergreen LLC 1 196.14

Big R of Trinidad, Inc. 1 224.55

Bighorn Stove & Spa 1 365.15

DO NOT USE - ZE Supply 2 1,258.88

Foxworth Galbraith Lumber Company 2 379.65

Fullmer's Ace Hardware 2 1,021.00

Hamilton Pellet 1 250.00

Home Depot 1 249.00

Inglenook Energy Center (Stove Pellets) 12 3,540.00

La Jara Trading Post 3 1,488.02

MJK Sales & Feed, Inc. (pellets) 3 829.97

Monte Vista Co-op - Pellets 4 1,826.10

Nucla Country Co-op 5 1,765.02

Producers COOP - pellets 1 395.24

Rangely True Value - Pellets 1 289.50

Slavens True Value Hardware 2 856.85

Sonny's Ace Hardware 1 499.55



Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

Sutherlands (pellets) 1 298.80

Timberline Builders Supply 1 500.00

Woodstove Warehouse 1 520.00

Total For Fuel Pellets                                 
     

49 17,888.07

Gas                  
                        
     

American Conservation & Billing Solutions 2 554.17

Atmos Energy 274 47,986.26

Black Hills Energy - Gas 279 54,767.22

City of Trinidad - Gas & Elec 90 35,410.19

Colorado Natural Gas 35 8,412.62

SourceGas, LLC 1 227.97

Town of Ignacio 2 667.04

Town of Walden - Gas 1 500.00

Xcel Energy - Gas 482 133,219.61

Total For Gas                                              
 

1,166 281,745.08

Gas/Electric    
                        
          

Center Municipal Utilities 22 6,757.88

City of Fort Morgan - Gas/Electric 58 14,227.36

Colorado Springs Utilities (CSU) 183 89,259.51

Xcel Energy - Gas and Electric 7,710 4,059,529.13

Total For Gas/Electric                                
      

7,973 4,169,773.88

Kerosene        
                        
          

Alta Fuels 15 7,359.51

Monte Vista Co-op - Kerosene 2 1,365.61

Total For Kerosene                                    
      

17 8,725.12

Propane          
                        
         

AAA Propane 5 1,496.85

Affordable Fuels 4 1,844.50



Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

Affordable Propane 5 1,576.07

Agfinity, Inc. 4 2,448.43

Al's Gas 22 7,496.34

All American Propane 4 1,871.20

AmeriGas - Alamosa 23 8,481.43

AmeriGas - Bayfield 14 6,420.05

AmeriGas - Blanding 7 4,143.02

AmeriGas - Carbondale 1 282.02

AmeriGas - Colorado Springs 5 2,261.29

AmeriGas - Commerce City 1 908.27

AmeriGas - Craig 9 4,823.54

AmeriGas - Delta 3 2,287.22

AmeriGas - Evergreen 6 3,708.35

AmeriGas - Fairplay 3 1,780.91

AmeriGas - Fort Collins 3 1,822.87

AmeriGas - Grand Junction 1 750.00

Amerigas - Gunnison 1 300.00

AmeriGas - Pine Bluffs 1 724.48

Anton Cooperative 1 455.00

Apollo Propane 14 7,021.12

Arrowhead Propane Inc. 1 263.63

Bailey Propane 19 7,104.56

Basin Co-op 10 5,183.83

Basin Propane 4 1,260.44

Big R of Alamosa (propane) 6 1,582.94

Blanca RV Park 1 200.00

Bob's LP Gas, Inc. 3 1,827.66

Bud's Propane 1 1,000.00

CHS (formerly M & M Coop) 3 1,036.51

Comfurt Gas, Inc. 1 500.00

Conejos Propane 15 4,658.50

Conley Propane LLC 4 2,244.40

Country Gas 5 1,644.34

Deluca Propane 5 1,634.51

Eagle Oil Company 2 664.50

Ed Glaser Propane, Inc. 12 7,651.63

Edison Propane 19 8,346.50

ENXX Propane 9 4,075.86



Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

Farm Gas 2 1,234.61

Ferrellgas - Colorado Springs 12 6,301.81

Ferrellgas - Grand Junction 8 3,984.99

Ferrellgas - Henderson 1 1,000.00

Ferrellgas - Steamboat Springs 10 4,233.00

Fraley Propane 6 2,016.47

Frank's LP - Las Animas 1 405.00

FS & B Propane 1 400.00

Gibson Service Station 5 1,765.00

Glaser Energy Group, Inc. - Colorado 
Springs

1 195.00

Glaser Energy Group, Inc. - Divide 9 3,182.08

Glaser Gas & Equipment - Kiowa 2 1,000.00

Global Propane 5 2,708.70

Haswell Propane & Fuel 1 496.80

Henderson Propane 60 37,070.45

High Plains LP Service 2 594.33

Hill Petroleum 1 500.00

Independent Propane Co. 21 7,929.40

Ison Oil 2 560.00

JC Propane 7 2,522.18

JW Petro 1 500.00

Kuskie Oil 3 1,569.03

La Veta Propane 1 408.68

Mar Gas Pueblo 6 2,956.32

Mesa Propane 15 7,652.52

Monte Vista Co-op - Propane 31 11,797.69

Norup Gas, Inc. 3 1,108.40

Peak to Peak Propane 1 500.00

Pioneer Propane 2 454.44

Polar Gas (formerly Reed Oil) 3 1,075.50

Poudre Valley Coop Assn. Inc. 1 425.00

Pro-Gas LLC 1 300.00

Producers COOP - propane 1 299.66

Red's LP Service 1 500.00

Rocky Mountain LP Gas 5 2,903.31

Roggen Farmers Elevator 1 500.00

San Isabel Services Propane 6 3,165.78



Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

San Luis Propane 23 7,607.31

Sapp Brothers Petroleum 1 500.00

Scholl Oil & Transportation Co. 3 1,329.82

Schrader Propane - Fort Collins 1 500.00

Schrader Propane - Steamboat 2 1,626.44

Selph's Propane 9 3,438.59

Silverton LP Gas 11 5,931.49

South Fork Propane Co. 4 1,620.53

Spring Valley Gas Inc 1 379.31

Stratton Equity Coop 6 2,818.24

Suburban Propane - Cortez 13 6,034.21

Suburban Propane of Denver 7 3,591.45

Sunshine Propane, LLC 1 300.00

True Value Hardware - Salida 1 63.00

Ute Mountain Tribe Propane 2 400.00

Wallace Gas & Oil Inc (Lamar) 1 500.00

Weld LP Gas 2 1,000.00

White River Energy 2 1,204.32

Windy's LP Gas 2 732.00

Total For Propane                                      
     

588 267,575.63

Water

City of Fort Collins Utilities - Water Only 1 351.98

Total For Water 1 351.98

Total 16,919 7,143,137.96



EXPENDITURES BY VENDOR REPORT 1/1/2017 - 12/31/2017

Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

AAA Propane 5 1,496.85

Ace Hardware of Greeley (pellets) 1 320.39

Affordable Fuels 4 1,844.50

Affordable Propane 5 1,576.07

Affordable Rich Wooley (firewood) 1 650.00

Agfinity, Inc. 4 2,448.43

Al's Gas 22 7,496.34

All American Propane 4 1,871.20

Allpine Lumber 208 69,735.00

Alpine Tree Services, LLC 1 240.00

Alta Fuels 15 7,359.51

American Conservation & Billing Solutions 2 554.17

AmeriGas - Alamosa 23 8,481.43

AmeriGas - Bayfield 14 6,420.05

AmeriGas - Blanding 7 4,143.02

AmeriGas - Carbondale 1 282.02

AmeriGas - Colorado Springs 5 2,261.29

AmeriGas - Commerce City 1 908.27

AmeriGas - Craig 9 4,823.54

AmeriGas - Delta 3 2,287.22

AmeriGas - Evergreen 6 3,708.35

AmeriGas - Fairplay 3 1,780.91

AmeriGas - Fort Collins 3 1,822.87

AmeriGas - Grand Junction 1 750.00

Amerigas - Gunnison 1 300.00

AmeriGas - Pine Bluffs 1 724.48

Anton Cooperative 1 455.00

Apollo Propane 14 7,021.12

Arrowhead Propane Inc. 1 263.63

Atmos Energy 274 47,986.26

Audrey Concini (firewood) 1 180.00

Austin Stohl (firewood) 1 300.00

Ayer Ranch T L C Inc. 1 500.00



Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

Bailey Propane 19 7,104.56

Basin Co-op 10 5,183.83

Basin Propane 4 1,260.44

Baudino Trucking 3 940.00

Big Horn Spa (pellets) 1 365.16

Big R of Alamosa (propane) 6 1,582.94

Big R of Elizabeth (pellets) 1 449.10

Big R of Evergreen LLC 1 196.14

Big R of Trinidad, Inc. 1 224.55

Bighorn Stove & Spa 1 365.15

Black Hills Energy - Electric 829 308,899.37

Black Hills Energy - Gas 279 54,767.22

Blanca RV Park 1 200.00

Bob's LP Gas, Inc. 3 1,827.66

Bud's Propane 1 1,000.00

Bustamente Firewood 1 550.00

Center Municipal Utilities 22 6,757.88

CHS (formerly M & M Coop) 3 1,036.51

Cimarron Inc (firewood) 18 9,132.23

Cimarron Muniz Firewood 8 2,160.00

City of Aspen 1 151.52

City of Burlington 65 15,724.52

City of Delta 57 18,653.19

City of Fort Collins Utilities 496 125,152.09

City of Fort Collins Utilities - Water Only 1 351.98

City of Fort Morgan - Electric 16 2,408.12

City of Fort Morgan - Gas/Electric 58 14,227.36

City of Glenwood Springs Electric Department 6 904.20

City of Gunnison 23 6,218.88

City of Holyoke 24 5,192.18

City of La Junta 53 13,679.12

City of Longmont 190 66,767.04

City of Loveland 79 24,817.46

City of Trinidad - Gas & Elec 90 35,410.19

City of Wray 13 4,197.01

City of Yuma 17 3,131.00

Colorado Natural Gas 35 8,412.62

Colorado Springs Utilities (CSU) 183 89,259.51

Comfurt Gas, Inc. 1 500.00

Conejos Propane 15 4,658.50

Conley Propane LLC 4 2,244.40



Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

Cook Oil Company (fuel oil) 1 500.00

Country Gas 5 1,644.34

Dan Strange (Firewood) 1 150.00

Dane Hately 1 300.00

Dardanes Tree Service 1 150.00

David Rogers (firewood) 1 300.00

Dean Kiahtipes (firewood) 1 330.00

Delta-Montrose Electric Association (DMEA) 102 23,000.51

Deluca Propane 5 1,634.51

DO NOT USE - City of Trinidad 26 7,651.68

DO NOT USE - ZE Supply 2 1,258.88

Dochter Lumber & Sawmill, Inc. 1 448.00

Dolores Hernandez (Fire Wood) 1 260.00

Eagle Oil Company 2 664.50

Ed Glaser Propane, Inc. 12 7,651.63

Edison Propane 19 8,346.50

Empire Electric Association, Inc. 214 43,455.48

ENXX Propane 9 4,075.86

Farm Gas 2 1,234.61

Ferrellgas - Colorado Springs 12 6,301.81

Ferrellgas - Grand Junction 8 3,984.99

Ferrellgas - Henderson 1 1,000.00

Ferrellgas - Steamboat Springs 10 4,233.00

Fire and Ice 1 290.30

Firewood to Logging 3 1,500.00

Forks Lumber Company 1 320.00

Fountain Utilities 93 30,666.93

Foxworth Galbraith Lumber Company 2 379.65

Fraley Propane 6 2,016.47

Frank's LP - Las Animas 1 405.00

FS & B Propane 1 400.00

Fullmer's Ace Hardware 2 1,021.00

G & C Trucking 2 1,014.25

Gibson Service Station 5 1,765.00

Glaser Energy Group, Inc. - Colorado Springs 1 195.00

Glaser Energy Group, Inc. - Divide 9 3,182.08

Glaser Gas & Equipment - Kiowa 2 1,000.00

Global Propane 5 2,708.70

Gonzales Firewood 2 550.00

Gonzales Firewood Services 1 350.00

Grand Valley Power 63 16,158.61



Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

Grizzly Firewood 2 950.00

Gunnison County Electric Association 11 3,670.98

Hamilton Pellet 1 250.00

Haswell Propane & Fuel 1 496.80

Henderson Propane 60 37,070.45

High Plains LP Service 2 594.33

Highline Electric Association 18 7,587.94

Hill Petroleum 1 500.00

Holy Cross Energy 128 39,668.46

Home Depot 1 249.00

Independent Propane Co. 21 7,929.40

Inglenook Energy Center (Stove Pellets) 12 3,540.00

Intermountain Rural Electric Association (IREA) 476 125,269.43

Ison Oil 2 560.00

JC Propane 7 2,522.18

Jeff Barnhart 6 2,053.80

Johnny Ware (firewood) 7 2,100.00

Jones Oil 11 3,930.19

JT Moser Enterprises 1 435.00

JW Petro 1 500.00

KC Electric Association 32 7,963.88

Kuskie Oil 3 1,569.03

La Jara Trading Post 3 1,488.02

La Plata Electric Association (LPEA) 154 35,211.02

La Veta Propane 1 408.68

Lamar Light and Power (City of Lamar) 77 19,974.06

Las Animas Municipal Utilities 90 24,164.09

Lumberjacks Logging & Firewood 1 600.00

Mar Gas Pueblo 6 2,956.32

Matthew Williams (firewood) 4 600.00

Mesa Propane 15 7,652.52

Michael Romine (firewood) 4 1,890.00

MJK Sales & Feed, Inc. (pellets) 3 829.97

Monte Vista Co-op - Fuel Oil 6 2,786.41

Monte Vista Co-op - Kerosene 2 1,365.61

Monte Vista Co-op - Pellets 4 1,826.10

Monte Vista Co-op - Propane 31 11,797.69

Moon Lake Electric Association, Inc. 2 344.30

Morgan County Rural Electric Association 13 5,151.32

Mountain Parks Electric, Inc. 61 23,788.79

Mountain View Electric Association (MVEA) 218 69,663.66



Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

Nathan Bielz (firewood) 6 1,490.20

Norup Gas, Inc. 3 1,108.40

Nucla Country Co-op 5 1,765.02

Peak to Peak Propane 1 500.00

Phillip Martinez 1 308.88

Pioneer Propane 2 454.44

Polar Gas (formerly Reed Oil) 3 1,075.50

Poudre Valley Coop Assn. Inc. 1 425.00

Poudre Valley Rural Electric Association (PVREA) 52 13,024.88

Pro-Gas LLC 1 300.00

Producers COOP - pellets 1 395.24

Producers COOP - propane 1 299.66

Quias Montes (firewood) 4 1,320.00

Rangely True Value - Pellets 1 289.50

Red's LP Service 1 500.00

Richard’s Wood 1 300.00

Rick Martinez Woodcutting 5 1,350.00

Roaring Firewood 1 233.00

Robert Madrid (firewood) 1 300.00

Rocky Mountain LP Gas 5 2,903.31

Rodney David (firewood) 9 4,500.00

Roggen Farmers Elevator 1 500.00

Ryan Whitlow (firewood) 1 350.00

San Isabel Electric Association (SIEA) 32 8,548.52

San Isabel Services Propane 6 3,165.78

San Juan Services 1 950.00

San Luis Propane 23 7,607.31

San Luis Valley Rural Electric Cooperative 75 41,260.43

San Miguel Power Association 59 17,999.57

Sangre de Cristo Electric Association 13 5,669.17

Sapp Brothers Petroleum 1 500.00

Scholl Oil & Transportation Co. 3 1,329.82

Schrader Propane - Fort Collins 1 500.00

Schrader Propane - Steamboat 2 1,626.44

Selph's Propane 9 3,438.59

Silverton LP Gas 11 5,931.49

Slavens True Value Hardware 2 856.85

Sonny's Ace Hardware 1 499.55

SourceGas, LLC 1 227.97

South Fork Propane Co. 4 1,620.53

Southeast Colorado Power Association 18 4,874.40



Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

Spring Valley Gas Inc 1 379.31

Stone Oil 1 271.80

Stratton Equity Coop 6 2,818.24

Strong Services (firewood) 2 832.92

Suburban Propane - Cortez 13 6,034.21

Suburban Propane of Denver 7 3,591.45

Sunshine Propane, LLC 1 300.00

Sutherlands (pellets) 1 298.80

Thomas Espinoza (firewood) 3 1,500.00

Timberline Builders Supply 1 500.00

TNT Forest Products and Tree Service 2 750.00

Tom Vigil (firewood) 9 3,490.00

Town of Estes Park 28 10,118.99

Town of Fleming 1 743.75

Town of Frederick 3 893.79

Town of Granada 2 314.26

Town of Haxtun 14 4,036.44

Town of Holly 10 4,376.03

Town of Ignacio 2 667.04

Town of Julesburg 1 372.46

Town of Oak Creek 11 4,257.12

Town of Springfield 3 592.17

Town of Walden - Electricity 2 1,764.59

Town of Walden - Gas 1 500.00

True Value Hardware - Salida 1 63.00

United Power, Inc. 53 18,528.61

Ute Mountain Tribe Propane 2 400.00

Wallace Gas & Oil Inc (Lamar) 1 500.00

Weld LP Gas 2 1,000.00

White River Electric Association 21 3,845.78

White River Energy 2 1,204.32

Windell Howard (Firewood) 2 770.00

Windy's LP Gas 2 732.00

Woodstove Warehouse 1 520.00

Xcel Energy - Electricity 2,435 985,538.94

Xcel Energy - Gas 482 133,219.61

Xcel Energy - Gas and Electric 7,710 4,059,529.13

Y-W Electric Association 63 20,168.79

Yampa Valley Electric Association (YVEA) 227 44,750.69

Zeb Merfeld (firewood) 3 1,200.00

Total 16,919 7,143,137.96



EXPENDITURES BY COUNTY REPORT 5/1/2017 - 10/31/2017

County # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

Adams 506 281,794.02

Alamosa 125 61,049.60

Arapahoe 1,274 684,821.15

Archuleta 20 6,294.45

Baca 1 276.07

Bent 63 17,913.95

Boulder 407 181,922.69

Broomfield 60 25,938.64

Chaffee 30 7,768.24

Clear Creek 35 14,089.86

Conejos 95 41,070.50

Costilla 100 38,474.82

Crowley 18 6,473.94

Custer 7 3,461.42

Delta 52 16,871.97

Denver 1,456 713,310.06

Dolores 16 4,219.91

Douglas 224 64,654.76

Eagle 47 13,916.69

El Paso 341 139,472.72

Elbert 20 9,146.58

Fremont 90 31,079.25

Garfield 77 25,556.14

Gilpin 4 1,685.06

Grand 49 16,274.82

Gunnison 7 2,802.23

Hinsdale 2 721.82

Huerfano 7 2,555.73

Jackson 2 1,764.59

Jefferson 697 340,160.74

Kiowa 3 464.41

Kit Carson 72 14,618.05



County # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

La Plata 97 20,545.69

Lake 14 9,081.27

Larimer 424 121,562.93

Las Animas 76 26,411.22

Lincoln 9 1,891.89

Logan 83 42,662.63

Mesa 480 205,892.59

Mineral 4 2,394.39

Moffat 114 18,325.06

Montezuma 133 25,406.54

Montrose 54 10,954.30

Morgan 73 21,242.10

Not Selected 4 2,542.67

Otero 79 22,762.70

Ouray 1 230.00

Park 52 16,421.66

Phillips 35 11,378.44

Pitkin 5 950.15

Prowers 45 10,371.75

Pueblo 314 109,469.15

Rio Blanco 8 1,275.16

Rio Grande 78 37,421.03

Routt 41 9,154.05

Saguache 28 8,279.14

San Juan 7 4,263.23

San Miguel 3 1,842.88

Sedgwick 1 372.46

Summit 19 8,891.18

Teller 57 13,258.67

Washington 29 7,235.78

Weld 300 111,184.45

Yuma 18 4,281.11

Total 8,592 3,658,581.15



EXPENDITURES BY FUEL TYPE REPORT 5/1/2017 - 10/31/2017

Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

Coal                 
                        
     

San Juan Services 1 950.00

Total For Coal                                             
 

1 950.00

Electricity       
                        
        

Black Hills Energy - Electric 388 143,861.58

City of Burlington 41 9,521.28

City of Delta 29 10,527.58

City of Fort Collins Utilities 216 55,642.71

City of Fort Morgan - Electric 10 1,398.72

City of Glenwood Springs Electric 
Department

2 225.69

City of Gunnison 3 1,530.18

City of Holyoke 12 2,422.99

City of La Junta 29 7,334.65

City of Longmont 98 34,347.49

City of Loveland 40 14,160.72

City of Wray 7 2,140.38

City of Yuma 2 225.36

Delta-Montrose Electric Association 
(DMEA)

38 7,992.51

DO NOT USE - City of Trinidad 22 6,862.40

Empire Electric Association, Inc. 109 21,478.31

Fountain Utilities 43 14,602.13

Grand Valley Power 29 7,739.54

Gunnison County Electric Association 3 802.08

Highline Electric Association 11 4,509.50

Holy Cross Energy 64 17,679.22



Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

Intermountain Rural Electric Association 
(IREA)

239 59,091.15

KC Electric Association 16 2,569.56

La Plata Electric Association (LPEA) 75 14,312.91

Lamar Light and Power (City of Lamar) 38 8,926.52

Las Animas Municipal Utilities 59 16,476.59

Morgan County Rural Electric Association 3 825.04

Mountain Parks Electric, Inc. 32 11,827.32

Mountain View Electric Association 
(MVEA)

83 23,775.83

Poudre Valley Rural Electric Association 
(PVREA)

20 4,629.18

San Isabel Electric Association (SIEA) 20 5,356.49

San Luis Valley Rural Electric Cooperative 15 5,981.38

San Miguel Power Association 17 5,043.88

Sangre de Cristo Electric Association 2 456.53

Southeast Colorado Power Association 5 1,252.51

Town of Estes Park 10 4,185.55

Town of Fleming 1 743.75

Town of Granada 1 24.95

Town of Haxtun 4 1,661.47

Town of Holly 3 1,150.61

Town of Julesburg 1 372.46

Town of Oak Creek 7 2,434.79

Town of Springfield 1 276.07

Town of Walden - Electricity 2 1,764.59

United Power, Inc. 18 6,571.45

White River Electric Association 5 594.22

Xcel Energy - Electricity 1,304 541,589.16

Y-W Electric Association 23 6,657.03

Yampa Valley Electric Association (YVEA) 102 17,008.63

Total For Electricity                                    
   

3,302 1,110,564.64

Firewood        
                        
          

Affordable Rich Wooley (firewood) 1 650.00

Allpine Lumber 90 34,675.00

Ayer Ranch T L C Inc. 1 500.00

Baudino Trucking 1 480.00



Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

Bustamente Firewood 1 550.00

Cimarron Inc (firewood) 8 3,999.23

Cimarron Muniz Firewood 5 1,350.00

Dardanes Tree Service 1 150.00

Dean Kiahtipes (firewood) 1 330.00

Fire and Ice 1 290.30

Firewood to Logging 1 500.00

G & C Trucking 1 500.00

Grizzly Firewood 1 500.00

Johnny Ware (firewood) 5 1,450.00

JT Moser Enterprises 1 435.00

Michael Romine (firewood) 3 1,410.00

Nathan Bielz (firewood) 4 1,160.20

Phillip Martinez 1 308.88

Richard’s Wood 1 300.00

Rick Martinez Woodcutting 2 600.00

Robert Madrid (firewood) 1 300.00

Strong Services (firewood) 1 372.92

TNT Forest Products and Tree Service 1 250.00

Zeb Merfeld (firewood) 3 1,200.00

Total For Firewood                                     
     

136 52,261.53

Fuel Oil           
                        
       

Jones Oil 4 963.61

Monte Vista Co-op - Fuel Oil 2 998.41

Stone Oil 1 271.80

Total For Fuel Oil                                       
   

7 2,233.82

Fuel Pellets     
                        
         

Ace Hardware of Greeley (pellets) 1 320.39

Bighorn Stove & Spa 1 365.15

Fullmer's Ace Hardware 1 521.00

Inglenook Energy Center (Stove Pellets) 5 1,475.00

MJK Sales & Feed, Inc. (pellets) 1 259.99

Monte Vista Co-op - Pellets 3 1,329.00



Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

Nucla Country Co-op 3 1,037.26

Slavens True Value Hardware 2 856.85

Total For Fuel Pellets                                 
     

17 6,164.64

Gas                  
                        
     

American Conservation & Billing Solutions 1 114.17

Atmos Energy 138 21,863.44

Black Hills Energy - Gas 123 22,057.40

City of Trinidad - Gas & Elec 31 12,413.50

Colorado Natural Gas 14 2,501.89

Town of Ignacio 1 406.46

Xcel Energy - Gas 284 79,549.04

Total For Gas                                              
 

592 138,905.90

Gas/Electric    
                        
          

Center Municipal Utilities 12 2,512.71

City of Fort Morgan - Gas/Electric 29 6,300.62

Colorado Springs Utilities (CSU) 144 69,617.07

Xcel Energy - Gas and Electric 4,110 2,162,626.98

Total For Gas/Electric                                
      

4,295 2,241,057.38

Kerosene        
                        
          

Alta Fuels 7 3,410.47

Total For Kerosene                                    
      

7 3,410.47

Propane          
                        
         

AAA Propane 1 500.00

Affordable Fuels 1 372.00

Affordable Propane 3 781.07

Agfinity, Inc. 2 1,132.00

Al's Gas 13 4,842.81

All American Propane 2 883.04



Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

AmeriGas - Alamosa 7 2,739.95

AmeriGas - Bayfield 7 2,352.75

AmeriGas - Blanding 1 571.20

AmeriGas - Carbondale 1 282.02

AmeriGas - Commerce City 1 908.27

AmeriGas - Craig 3 1,234.81

AmeriGas - Delta 1 1,000.00

AmeriGas - Evergreen 4 2,759.92

AmeriGas - Fairplay 2 1,280.91

AmeriGas - Fort Collins 1 500.00

AmeriGas - Grand Junction 1 750.00

Apollo Propane 5 2,162.03

Arrowhead Propane Inc. 1 263.63

Bailey Propane 9 3,091.88

Basin Co-op 2 646.71

Basin Propane 1 243.78

Big R of Alamosa (propane) 1 52.15

Bob's LP Gas, Inc. 2 1,215.66

CHS (formerly M & M Coop) 1 460.51

Conejos Propane 3 831.50

Conley Propane LLC 1 617.40

Country Gas 2 719.00

Deluca Propane 2 471.85

Ed Glaser Propane, Inc. 3 2,500.00

Edison Propane 5 1,836.25

ENXX Propane 5 2,208.60

Farm Gas 2 1,234.61

Ferrellgas - Colorado Springs 5 2,130.67

Ferrellgas - Grand Junction 2 585.22

Ferrellgas - Steamboat Springs 3 799.55

Fraley Propane 4 1,136.04

FS & B Propane 1 400.00

Glaser Energy Group, Inc. - Divide 3 584.70

Glaser Gas & Equipment - Kiowa 1 500.00

Global Propane 4 2,018.04

Henderson Propane 27 19,816.29

High Plains LP Service 1 286.46

Hill Petroleum 1 500.00



Fuel Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $)

Independent Propane Co. 7 2,232.08

Ison Oil 1 140.00

JC Propane 1 189.98

Kuskie Oil 2 1,124.80

La Veta Propane 1 408.68

Mar Gas Pueblo 1 204.63

Mesa Propane 3 1,620.53

Monte Vista Co-op - Propane 17 6,018.06

Peak to Peak Propane 1 500.00

Polar Gas (formerly Reed Oil) 2 749.00

Poudre Valley Coop Assn. Inc. 1 425.00

Pro-Gas LLC 1 300.00

Rocky Mountain LP Gas 2 1,327.22

San Isabel Services Propane 3 1,628.94

San Luis Propane 13 3,999.61

Scholl Oil & Transportation Co. 3 1,329.82

Selph's Propane 4 1,298.69

Silverton LP Gas 3 1,789.23

South Fork Propane Co. 3 1,120.93

Stratton Equity Coop 3 1,218.24

Suburban Propane - Cortez 6 2,061.38

Suburban Propane of Denver 4 1,879.67

Sunshine Propane, LLC 1 300.00

True Value Hardware - Salida 1 63.00

Ute Mountain Tribe Propane 2 400.00

Weld LP Gas 1 500.00

Total For Propane                                      
     

235 103,032.77

Total 8,592 3,658,581.15



EXPENDITURES BY VENDOR REPORT 5/1/2017 - 10/31/2017

Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

AAA Propane 1 500.00

Ace Hardware of Greeley (pellets) 1 320.39

Affordable Fuels 1 372.00

Affordable Propane 3 781.07

Affordable Rich Wooley (firewood) 1 650.00

Agfinity, Inc. 2 1,132.00

Al's Gas 13 4,842.81

All American Propane 2 883.04

Allpine Lumber 90 34,675.00

Alta Fuels 7 3,410.47

American Conservation & Billing Solutions 1 114.17

AmeriGas - Alamosa 7 2,739.95

AmeriGas - Bayfield 7 2,352.75

AmeriGas - Blanding 1 571.20

AmeriGas - Carbondale 1 282.02

AmeriGas - Commerce City 1 908.27

AmeriGas - Craig 3 1,234.81

AmeriGas - Delta 1 1,000.00

AmeriGas - Evergreen 4 2,759.92

AmeriGas - Fairplay 2 1,280.91

AmeriGas - Fort Collins 1 500.00

AmeriGas - Grand Junction 1 750.00

Apollo Propane 5 2,162.03

Arrowhead Propane Inc. 1 263.63

Atmos Energy 138 21,863.44

Ayer Ranch T L C Inc. 1 500.00

Bailey Propane 9 3,091.88

Basin Co-op 2 646.71

Basin Propane 1 243.78

Baudino Trucking 1 480.00

Big R of Alamosa (propane) 1 52.15

Bighorn Stove & Spa 1 365.15

Black Hills Energy - Electric 388 143,861.58



Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

Black Hills Energy - Gas 123 22,057.40

Bob's LP Gas, Inc. 2 1,215.66

Bustamente Firewood 1 550.00

Center Municipal Utilities 12 2,512.71

CHS (formerly M & M Coop) 1 460.51

Cimarron Inc (firewood) 8 3,999.23

Cimarron Muniz Firewood 5 1,350.00

City of Burlington 41 9,521.28

City of Delta 29 10,527.58

City of Fort Collins Utilities 216 55,642.71

City of Fort Morgan - Electric 10 1,398.72

City of Fort Morgan - Gas/Electric 29 6,300.62

City of Glenwood Springs Electric Department 2 225.69

City of Gunnison 3 1,530.18

City of Holyoke 12 2,422.99

City of La Junta 29 7,334.65

City of Longmont 98 34,347.49

City of Loveland 40 14,160.72

City of Trinidad - Gas & Elec 31 12,413.50

City of Wray 7 2,140.38

City of Yuma 2 225.36

Colorado Natural Gas 14 2,501.89

Colorado Springs Utilities (CSU) 144 69,617.07

Conejos Propane 3 831.50

Conley Propane LLC 1 617.40

Country Gas 2 719.00

Dardanes Tree Service 1 150.00

Dean Kiahtipes (firewood) 1 330.00

Delta-Montrose Electric Association (DMEA) 38 7,992.51

Deluca Propane 2 471.85

DO NOT USE - City of Trinidad 22 6,862.40

Ed Glaser Propane, Inc. 3 2,500.00

Edison Propane 5 1,836.25

Empire Electric Association, Inc. 109 21,478.31

ENXX Propane 5 2,208.60

Farm Gas 2 1,234.61

Ferrellgas - Colorado Springs 5 2,130.67

Ferrellgas - Grand Junction 2 585.22

Ferrellgas - Steamboat Springs 3 799.55

Fire and Ice 1 290.30

Firewood to Logging 1 500.00



Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

Fountain Utilities 43 14,602.13

Fraley Propane 4 1,136.04

FS & B Propane 1 400.00

Fullmer's Ace Hardware 1 521.00

G & C Trucking 1 500.00

Glaser Energy Group, Inc. - Divide 3 584.70

Glaser Gas & Equipment - Kiowa 1 500.00

Global Propane 4 2,018.04

Grand Valley Power 29 7,739.54

Grizzly Firewood 1 500.00

Gunnison County Electric Association 3 802.08

Henderson Propane 27 19,816.29

High Plains LP Service 1 286.46

Highline Electric Association 11 4,509.50

Hill Petroleum 1 500.00

Holy Cross Energy 64 17,679.22

Independent Propane Co. 7 2,232.08

Inglenook Energy Center (Stove Pellets) 5 1,475.00

Intermountain Rural Electric Association (IREA) 239 59,091.15

Ison Oil 1 140.00

JC Propane 1 189.98

Johnny Ware (firewood) 5 1,450.00

Jones Oil 4 963.61

JT Moser Enterprises 1 435.00

KC Electric Association 16 2,569.56

Kuskie Oil 2 1,124.80

La Plata Electric Association (LPEA) 75 14,312.91

La Veta Propane 1 408.68

Lamar Light and Power (City of Lamar) 38 8,926.52

Las Animas Municipal Utilities 59 16,476.59

Mar Gas Pueblo 1 204.63

Mesa Propane 3 1,620.53

Michael Romine (firewood) 3 1,410.00

MJK Sales & Feed, Inc. (pellets) 1 259.99

Monte Vista Co-op - Fuel Oil 2 998.41

Monte Vista Co-op - Pellets 3 1,329.00

Monte Vista Co-op - Propane 17 6,018.06

Morgan County Rural Electric Association 3 825.04

Mountain Parks Electric, Inc. 32 11,827.32

Mountain View Electric Association (MVEA) 83 23,775.83

Nathan Bielz (firewood) 4 1,160.20



Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

Nucla Country Co-op 3 1,037.26

Peak to Peak Propane 1 500.00

Phillip Martinez 1 308.88

Polar Gas (formerly Reed Oil) 2 749.00

Poudre Valley Coop Assn. Inc. 1 425.00

Poudre Valley Rural Electric Association (PVREA) 20 4,629.18

Pro-Gas LLC 1 300.00

Richard’s Wood 1 300.00

Rick Martinez Woodcutting 2 600.00

Robert Madrid (firewood) 1 300.00

Rocky Mountain LP Gas 2 1,327.22

San Isabel Electric Association (SIEA) 20 5,356.49

San Isabel Services Propane 3 1,628.94

San Juan Services 1 950.00

San Luis Propane 13 3,999.61

San Luis Valley Rural Electric Cooperative 15 5,981.38

San Miguel Power Association 17 5,043.88

Sangre de Cristo Electric Association 2 456.53

Scholl Oil & Transportation Co. 3 1,329.82

Selph's Propane 4 1,298.69

Silverton LP Gas 3 1,789.23

Slavens True Value Hardware 2 856.85

South Fork Propane Co. 3 1,120.93

Southeast Colorado Power Association 5 1,252.51

Stone Oil 1 271.80

Stratton Equity Coop 3 1,218.24

Strong Services (firewood) 1 372.92

Suburban Propane - Cortez 6 2,061.38

Suburban Propane of Denver 4 1,879.67

Sunshine Propane, LLC 1 300.00

TNT Forest Products and Tree Service 1 250.00

Town of Estes Park 10 4,185.55

Town of Fleming 1 743.75

Town of Granada 1 24.95

Town of Haxtun 4 1,661.47

Town of Holly 3 1,150.61

Town of Ignacio 1 406.46

Town of Julesburg 1 372.46

Town of Oak Creek 7 2,434.79

Town of Springfield 1 276.07

Town of Walden - Electricity 2 1,764.59



Vendor # Of Clients Amount (in $) 

True Value Hardware - Salida 1 63.00

United Power, Inc. 18 6,571.45

Ute Mountain Tribe Propane 2 400.00

Weld LP Gas 1 500.00

White River Electric Association 5 594.22

Xcel Energy - Electricity 1,304 541,589.16

Xcel Energy - Gas 284 79,549.04

Xcel Energy - Gas and Electric 4,110 2,162,626.98

Y-W Electric Association 23 6,657.03

Yampa Valley Electric Association (YVEA) 102 17,008.63

Zeb Merfeld (firewood) 3 1,200.00

Total 8,592 3,658,581.15
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